Government of Jammu & Kashmir School Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: Transfer and posting withdrawal-reg.

Government Order No: 1349- JK(Edu) of 2021 Dated: 20.8.2021

- 1. Whereas, Annual Transfer Drive (ATD) 2021 notified vide circular 01-Edu of 2021, dated 11.1.2021 sync with transfer policy notified by General Administration Department of JKUT. In response 2557 self applications were received online from lecturers in 31 subjects introduced at 10+2 level.
- 2. Whereas, all online applications were examined individually and based on inputs for seeking transfer on grounds, viz. security, disability, extreme health conditions, spouse, hard and very hard zones.
- 3. Whereas, the application of Shri. Rattan Chand, lecturer chemistry, HSS Ghordi, Udhampur was considered based on his e-mail dated: 15.4.2021 wherein he has claimed that:
 - a. I am being dropped out in the tentative list as I had already filled the online transfer application form of lecturers.
 - b. I have already worked in RBA Hard Zone area Landher and Ghordi for more than 6 years.
 - c. One post is vacant at Govt. HSS Garh Dhamma which is nearest to my home.
- 4. Whereas, report was called from CEO Udhampur to cross check the claim of applicant. In response it was found that said applicant has been promoted as lecturer on 26.2.2019 and the said lecturer is in this cadre for less than 2 years, hence did not qualify for transfer under ATD-2021.

Keeping in view above facts, Government Order No: 423 - JK(Edu) of 2021, dated: 20.5.2021 is hereby withdrawn abinitio with immediate effect.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Sd/-(B K Singh)

Principal Secretary to Government School Education Department

No: Edu/NC-SE/ATD-26/e-33677/2021.

Dated: **20**.8.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI New Delhi.
- 2. Director School Education, Jammu.
- 3. OSD to Advisor (B) to Hon'ble Lt. Governor.
- 4. Chief Education Officer Udhampur.
- 5. Concerned Lecturer for compliance.
- 6. PS to Principal Secretary to Government, School Education Department.
- 7. I/C Website.
- 8. Government order file.

(Naseer Ahmad Wani) KAS Additional Secretary to Government \$chool Education Department